

No. 19-1496

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

AMREYA RAHMETO SHEFA,
Petitioner,

v.

WILLIAM P. BARR, Attorney General,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF
AN ORDER OF THE BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
Immigration File No.: A062-398-350

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
BOSTON COLLEGE LAW SCHOOL IMMIGRATION CLINIC,
HARVARD IMMIGRATION AND REFUGEE CLINICAL PROGRAM,
IMMIGRANT LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER, AND
THE ADVOCATES FOR HUMAN RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER'S PETITION FOR REVIEW AND
REVERSAL**

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Michael A. Stick
Andrew J. Foreman
Porter Wright Morris & Arthur LLP
321 North Clark Street, Suite 400
Chicago, Illinois 60654
(312) 756-8500
mstick@porterwright.com
aforeman@porterwright.com

June 4, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. Background.....	7
II. The IJ and BIA Must Consider All Reliable Information in Evaluating an Offense That Congress Has Not Designated as <i>Per Se</i> Particularly Serious.....	14
III. Whether the Noncitizen Constitutes a Danger to the Community of the United States Is the Key to Whether a Crime Is Particularly Serious.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	34
CERTIFICATE OF BRIEF LENGTH.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF VIRUS CHECK.....	37
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Blandino-Medina v. Holder</i> , 712 F.3rd 1338, (9th Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Matter of Carballe</i> , 19 I. & N. Dec. 357 (BIA 1986)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C., Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	16, 17
<i>Matter of Frentescu</i> , 18 I. & N. Dec. 244 (BIA 1982)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of G-G-S-</i> , 26 I. & N. Dec. 339 (BIA 2014)	5, 26, 28, 32
<i>Gomez-Sanchez v. Sessions</i> , 892 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	8
<i>INS v. Stevic</i> , 467 U.S. 407 (1984).....	8
<i>Matter of L-S-</i> , 22 I. & N. Dec. 645 (BIA 1999)	15
<i>In re N-A-M-</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec. 336 (BIA 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Naing Tun v. Gonzales</i> , 485 F.3d 1014 (8th Cir. 2007).....	18, 19

<i>Tian v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 890 (8th Cir. 2009).....	27, 28, 29, 30
--	----------------

Statutes

Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1158(b).....	16
Immigration and Nationality Act, 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b).....	4, 7, 9, 10, 11
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, § 440(e), 110 Stat. 1214, 1277–78 (1996) (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(43))	10
Illegal Immigration Reform and Immigrant Responsibility Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-208 § 305(a)(3), 110 Stat. 3009-546, 3009-602 (codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1231(b)).....	10, 15
Immigration Act of 1990, Pub. L. No. 101-649, § 515, 104 Stat. 4978, 5053 (formerly codified at 8 U.S.C. § 1253(h)(2)).....	9

Other Authorities

1967 United Nations Protocol Relating to the Status of Refugees, Jan. 31, 1967, 19 U.S.T. 6223, 606 U.N.T.S. 267.....	7
Fatma Marouf, <i>A Particularly Serious Exception to the Categorical Approach</i> , 97 B.U.L. Rev. 1427 (2017)	33
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a)(4)(E)	1
United Nations Convention Relating to the Status of Refugees of 1951, July 28, 1951, 19 U.S.T. 6259, 189 U.N.T.S. 150.....	8
United States Constitution Due Process Clause.....	18
